
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1581
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2018


Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas


†1581.  SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has launched Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya Scheme under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan across the country;
(b) if so, the names of the districts identified under the said campaign particularly in backward areas of the country as on date; and
(c) the funds allocated under the said campaign as on date, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


 (a): The Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya (KGBV) scheme was launched by the Govt. of

India in August, 2004. Initially it ran as a separate scheme, but was merged with the Sarva

Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) programme w.e.f. 1st April, 2007.


(b): The names of the districts identified under KGBV scheme is at Annexure ‘A’.


(c): State/UT-wise details of funds allocated under KGBV scheme for the year 2017-18

Annexure ‘B’.


ANNEXURE A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1581 TO BE ANSWERED ON
05.03.2018 ASKED BY SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE REGARDING
“KASTURBA GANDHI BALIKA VIDYALAYA”.

    SN State SN District

1 Andhra Pradesh

1 Anantapur
2 Chittor
3 East Godavari
4 Guntur
5 Kadapa
6 Krishna
7 Kurnool
8 Nellore
9 Prakasam
10 Srikakulam
11 Visakhapatnam
12 Vizianagaram
13 West Godavari

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

1 Anjaw
2 Changlang
3 East Kameng
4 East Siang
5 Kra-Dadi
6 Kurung Kumey
7 Lohit
8 Londgding
9 Lower Dibang Valley
10 Lower Subansiri
11 Namsai
12 Papumpare
13 Siang
14 Tawang
15 Tirap
16 Upper Siang
17 Upper Subansiri
18 West Kameng
19 West Siang

3 Assam
1 Baksa
2 Barpeta
3 Biswanath


4 Bongaigaon
5 Cachar
6 Charaideo
7 Chirang
8 Darrang


9 Dhemaji
10 Dhubri
11 Dibrugarh
12 Dima Hasao
13 Goalpara
14 Hailakandi
15 Hojai
16 Kamrup-Rural
17 Karbi Anglong
18 Karimganj
19 Kokrajhar
20 Lakhimpur
21 Morigaon
22 Nagaon
23 Nalbari
24 Sonitpur
25 South Salmara Mankachar
26 Tinsukia
27 Udalguri
28 West Karbi Anglong

4 Bihar

1 Araria
2 Arwal
3 Aurangabad
4 Banka
5 Begusarai
6 Bhagalpur
7 Bhojpur
8 Buxar
9 Darbhanga
10 East Champaran
11 Gaya
12 Gopalganj
13 Jamui
14 Jehanabad
15 Kaimur
16 Katihar
17 Khagaria


18 Kishanganj
19 Lakhisarai
20 Madhepura
21 Madhubani
22 Munger
23 Muzaffarpur
24 Nalanda
25 Nawada
26 Patna (Rural)
27 Purnea


28 Rohtas
29 Saharsa
30 Samastipur
31 Saran
32 Sheikhpura
33 Sheohar
34 Sitamarhi
35 Siwan
36 Supaul
37 Vaishali
38 West Champaran

5 Chhattisgarh

1 Baloda Bazar
2 Balrampur
3 Bastar
4 Bemetra
5 Bijapur
6 Bilaspur
7 Dantewada
8 Dhamtari
9 Gariyaband
10 Janjgir_Champa
11 Jashpur
12 Kanker
13 Kawardha
14 Kondagaon
15 Korba
16 Korea
17 Mahasamund
18 Mungeli
19 Narayanpur
20 Raigarh
21 Sukma


22 Surajpur
23 Surguja

6 D & N Haveli 1 D & N Haveli

7 Gujarat

1 Ahmedabad
2 Amreli
4 Aravalli
5 Banas Kantha
7 Bhavnagar
8 Botad
9 Chhotaudepur
10 Devbhoomi Dwarka
11 Dohad
13 Gir Somnath
15 Junagadh


16 Kachchh
18 Mahesana
19 Mahisagar
20 Morbi
21 Narmada
23 Panch Mahal
24 Patan
26 Rajkot
27 Sabar Kantha
28 Surat
29 Surendranagar
30 Tapi
33 Valsad

8 Haryana

1 Bhiwani
2 Fatehabad
3 Hisar
4 Jind
5 Kaithal
6 Mahendragarh
7 Mewat
8 Palwal
9 Panipat
10 Sirsa

9 Himachal
Pradesh

1 Chamba
2 Shimla
3 Sirmour

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

1 Anantnag
2 Bandipora


3 Baramulla
4 Budgam
5 Doda
6 Ganderbal
7 Kargil
8 Kathua
9 Kishtwar
10 Kulgam
11 Kupwara
12 Leh
13 Poonch
14 Pulwama
15 Rajouri
16 Ramban
17 Reasi
18 Shopian
19 Srinagar
20 Udhampur

11 Jharkhand 1 Bokaro


2 Chatra
3 Deoghar
4 Dhanbad
5 Dumka
6 Garhwa
7 Giridih
8 Godda
9 Gumla
10 Hazaribagh
11 Jamatara
12 Khunti
13 Koderma
14 Latehar
15 Lohardaga
16 Pakur
17 Palamu
18 Pashchimi Singbhum
19 Purbi Singhbhum
20 Ramgarh
21 Ranchi
22 Sahibganj
23 Saraikela Kharsawan
24 Simdega


12 Karnataka

1 Bagalkot
2 Belgaum
3 Bellary
4 Bidar
5 Bijapur
6 Chamrajanagar
7 Chikkaballapur
8 Chikkodi
9 Chitradurga
10 Davanagere
11 Dharward
12 Gadag
13 Gulbarga
14 Hassan
15 Kolar
16 Koppal
17 Mandya
18 Mysore
19 Raichur
20 Ramanagar
21 Madhugiri
22 Yadgiri

13 Madhya
Pradesh

1 Agar Malwa
2 Alirajpur


3 Anooppur
4 Ashoknagar
5 Balaghat
6 Barwani
7 Betul
9 Bhopal
10 Burhanpur
12 Chhindwara
13 Damoh
14 Datia
15 Dewas
16 Dhar
17 Dindori
18 Guna
19 Gwalior
20 Harda
21 Hoshangabad
22 Indore


23 Jabalpur
24 Jhabua
25 Katni
27 Khargone
28 Mandla
29 Mandsaur
30 Morena
31 Narsinghpur
32 Neemuch
33 Panna
34 Raisen
35 Rajgarh
36 Ratlam
37 Rewa
38 Sagar
40 Sehore
41 Seoni
42 Shahdol
43 Shajapur
44 Sheopurkalan
45 Shivpuri
46 Sidhi
47 Singroli
48 Tikamgarh
49 Ujjain
50 Umaria
51 Vidisha

14 Maharashtra
1 Beed
2 Gadchiroli


3 Hingoli
4 Jalna
5 Kolhapur
6 Nanded
7 Nandurbar
8 Nashik
9 Parbhani
10 Palghar

15 Manipur

1 Bishnupur
2 Chandel
3 Churachandpur
4 Imphal East
5 Imphal West


6 Senapati
7 Tamenglong
8 Thoubal
9 Ukhrul

16 Mizoram 1 Lunglei

17 Meghalaya

1 West Garo Hills
2 South West Garo Hills
3 East Garo Hills
4 East Garo Hills
5 South Garo Hills

18 Nagaland

1 Kiphire
2 Longleng
3 Mon
4 Tuensang

19 Odisha

1 Angul
2 Balasore
3 Baragarh
4 Bhadrak
5 Bolangir
6 Boudh
7 Deogarh
8 Dhenkanal
9 Gajapati
10 Ganjam
11 Jajpur
12 Kalahandi
13 Kandhamal
14 Keonjhar
15 Koraput
16 Malkangiri
17 Mayurbhanj
18 Nabarangpur
19 Nuapada
20 Rayagada


21 Sambalpur
22 Sonepur
23 Sundargarh

20 Punjab

1 Bathinda
2 Fazilka
3 Ferozepur
4 Mansa
5 Muktsar


6 Patiala
7 Sangrur
8 Tarn Taran

21 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer
2 Alwar
3 Banswara
4 Baran
5 Barmer
6 Bharatpur
7 Bhilwara
8 Bikaner
9 Bundi
10 Chittorgarh
11 Churu
12 Dausa
13 Dhoulpur
14 Dungarpur
15 Hanumangarh
16 Jaipur
17 Jaisalmer
18 Jalore
19 Jhalawar
20 Jhunjhunu
21 Jodhpur
22 Karauli
23 Kota
24 Nagaur
25 Pali
26 Pratapgarh
27 Rajsamand
28 S. Ganganagar
29 S. Madhopur
30 Sikar
31 Sirohi
32 Tonk
33 Udaipur

22 Sikkim 1 West Sikkim

23 Tamil Nadu 1 Cuddalore
2 Dharmapuri


3 Erode
4 Karur
5 Krishnagiri


6 Namakkal
7 Perambalur
8 Salem
9 Sivagangai
10 Thiruvannamalai
11 Villupuram
12 Virudhunagar

24
Tripura

1 Dhalai
2 North Tripura
3 Gomati

25 Telangana

1 Adilabad
2 Bhadradri
3 Jagtial
4 Jangaon
5 Jayashankar
6 Jogulamba
7 Kamareddy
8 Karimnagar
9 Khammam
10 Komaram Bheem
11 Mahabubabad
12 Mahabubnagar
13 Mancherial
14 Medak
15 Nagarkurnool
16 Nalgonda
17 Nirmal
18 Nizamabad
19 Peddapalli
20 Rajanna
21 Rangareddy
22 Sangareddy
23 Siddipet
24 Suryapet
25 Vikarabad
26 Wanaparthy
27 Warangal Rural
28 Warangal Urban
29 Yadadri

26 Uttarakhand
1 Almora
2 Bageshwar
3 Chamoli


4 Champawat
5 Dehradun


6 Hardwar
7 Nainital
8 Pauri
9 Pithoragarh
10 Tehri
11 US Nagar
12 Uttarkashi

27 Uttar Pradesh

1 Agra
2 Aligarh
3 Allahabad
4 Ambedkar Nagar
5 Azamgarh
6 Badaun
7 Baghpat
8 Bahraich
9 Balia
10 Balrampur
11 Banda
12 Barabanki
13 Bareilly
14 Basti
15 Bhadohi
16 Sambhal
17 Bijnor
18 Buland Shahar
19 Chandauli
20 C.S.M. Nagar (Amethi)
21 Chitrakoot
22 Deoria
23 Etah
24 Etawah
25 Faizabad
26 Farrukhabad
27 Fatehpur
28 Firozabad
29 Gautam Budha Nagar
30 Ghaziabad
31 Ghazipur
32 Gonda
33 Gorakhpur


34 Hamirpur
35 Hardoi
36 Hathras (Mahamaya Nagar)
37 Jalaun
38 Jaunpur
39 Jhansi
40 Jyotiba Phule Nagar (Amroha)


41 Kannauj
42 Kanpur Dehat (Ramabai Nagar)
43 Kanshi Ram Nagar (Kasganj)
44 Kaushambi
45 Kushi Nagar
46 Lakhimpur Kheri
47 Lalitpur
48 Lucknow
49 Maharajganj
50 Mahoba
51 Mainpuri
52 Mathura
53 Mau
54 Meerut
55 Mirzapur
56 Moradabad
57 Muzaffar Nagar
58 Panchsheel Nagar (Hapur)
59 Pilibhit
60 Prabuddha Nagar (Shamli)
61 Pratapgarh
62 Rai Bareilly
63 Rampur
64 Saharanpur
65 Sant Kabir Nagar
66 Shahjahanpur
67 Siddharth Nagar
68 Sitapur
69 Sonebhadra
70 Srawasti
71 Sultanpur
72 Unnao
73 Varanasi

28 West Bengal 1 Bankura
2 Malda


3 Paschim Medinipur
4 South 24 Pargana
5 Nadia
6 Birbhum
7 Coochbehar
8 Jalpaiguri
9 Purulia
10 Siliguri
11 Dakshin Dinajpur
12 Uttar Dinajpur
13 Murshidabad


ANNEXURE B

   ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1581 TO BE ANSWERED
ON 05.03.2018 ASKED BY SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE
REGARDING “KASTURBA GANDHI BALIKA VIDYALAYA”.


(Rs. In Lakhs)

S. No. Name of the State 2017-18
1 Andhra Pradesh 19627.44
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3046.245
3 Assam 2866.368
4 Bihar  19200.04
5 Chhattisgarh 4375.65
6 D & N Haveli 23.76
7 Gujarat 3129.645
8 Haryana 2592.15
9 Himachal Pradesh 238.8
10 Jammu & Kashmir 6865.093
11 Jharkhand 11842.46
12 Karnataka 3551.96
13 Madhya Pradesh 10845.147
14 Maharashtra 2263.01
15 Manipur 507.936
16 Meghalaya 311.85
17 Mizoram 36
18 Nagaland 695.75
19 Odisha 7286.26
20 Punjab 775.5
21 Rajasthan 8989.91
22 Sikkim 76.1
23 Tamilnadu 2455.735
24 Telangana 34977.99
25 Tripura 289.92
26 Uttar Pradesh 34476.505
27 Uttarakhand 609.63
28 West Bengal 3591.486
  Total 185548.341

